
222

Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel
Thursday, 27th June, 2019
at 6.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre
This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Bogle (Chair)
Councillor Bell
Councillor Houghton
Councillor Professor Margetts
Councillor Noon
Councillor Payne
Councillor White

Contacts

Ed Grimshaw
Democratic Support Officer
Tel: 023 8083 2390
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk

Mark Pirnie
Scrutiny Manager
Tel: 023 8083 3886
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


2

PUBLIC INFORMATION
ROLE OF HEALTH OVERVIEW SCRUTINY PANEL  (TERMS OF REFERENCE)

The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s responsibilities and terms of reference are set out 
within Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution: Responsibility for Functions 
The general role and terms of reference for the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee, together with those for all Scrutiny Panels, are set out in Part 2 (Article 6) of the 
Council’s Constitution, and their particular roles are set out in Part 4 (Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules  of the Constitution.

MOBILE TELEPHONES: - Please switch your mobile telephones to silent whilst in the meeting.

USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA: - The Council supports the video or audio recording of meetings 
open to the public, for either live or subsequent broadcast. However, if, in the Chair’s opinion, a 
person filming or recording a meeting or taking photographs is interrupting proceedings or 
causing a disturbance, under the Council’s Standing Orders the person can be ordered to stop 
their activity, or to leave the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the use of those images and recordings for broadcasting and or/training 
purposes. The meeting may be recorded by the press or members of the public.
Any person or organisation filming, recording or broadcasting any meeting of th
[...]
uthampton 
City Council

 Any public authority or body exercising functions of a public nature
 Any body directed to charitable purposes
 Any body whose principal purpose includes the influence of public opinion or 

policy



4

PRINCIPLES OF DECISION MAKING

All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:-

 proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome);
 due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers;
 respect for human rights;
 a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency;
 setting out what options have been considered;
 setting out reasons for the decision; and
 clarity of aims and desired outcomes.

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  
The decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the 
authority as a matter of legal obligation to take into account);

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations;
 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;
 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known 

as the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);
 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 

basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.

DATES OF MEETINGS: MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019/2020

2019 2020
27 June 27 February 

29 August 23 April 

24 October

5 December



5

AGENDA

1  ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 

To elect the Vice Chair for the Municipal Year 2018/19. 

2  APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3. 

3  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.

4  DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST 

Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting. 

5  DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP 

Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 

6  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

7  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 
1 - 4)

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 
2019 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.

8  TRANSFORMING HEALTH AND CARE FOR THE PEOPLE OF SOUTHAMPTON:  
OUR FIVE YEAR STRATEGIC PLAN 2019-2023 (Pages 5 - 36)

Report of the Managing Director, NHS Southampton City CCG, requesting that the 
Panel considers and provides feedback on the draft Health and Care Strategy.

9  UPDATE ON PROGRESS - SOUTHERN HEALTH NHS FOUNDATION TRUST 
(Pages 37 - 70)

Report of the Chief Executive, Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust, providing the 
Panel with an update on progress at the Trust.

Wednesday, 19 June 2019 Director of Legal and Governance



This page is intentionally left blank



- 15 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 APRIL 2019

Present: Councillors Bogle (Chair), White (Vice-Chair), Houghton, Noon, Payne 
and Savage

Apologies: Councillors Bell

22. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 
The Chair noted that it was John Richards last meeting as the Chief Executive Officer, 
NHS Southampton City CCG and thanked him for the support and input that he had 
given to the Panel over the years.
 

23. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 28 February 2019 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 

24. SOLENT NHS TRUST - CQC INSPECTION 
The Panel considered the report of the Chief Executive and Chief Nurse of Solent NHS 
Trust informing the Panel of the findings from the Care Quality Commission (CQC) 
inspection report published in February 2019.

Sue Harriman- Chief Executive Officer, Jackie Ardley, Chief Nurse and David Noyes, 
Chief Operating officer (Solent NHS Trust) were in attendance and, with the consent of 
the Chair, addressed the meeting. 

The Panel discussed a number of points including:

 The Trust’s achievement of a rating of good by the CQC.  The Trust outlined 
areas where the performance rating had improved or reduced.  The Panel 
were reminded that the previous CQC inspection had judged the Trust as 
“requiring improvement” and the Panel noted the positive trend;

 The complexity of service provision for looked after children in the City. Panel 
Members indicated that provider responsibilities could be unclear;

 The Panel noted the work that the Trust undertook with those with learning 
disabilities but were concerned about the levels of support for residents with 
autism;  

 The Trust detailed its community engagement programme noting how it’s 
actions and methods were being developed to ensure a wider range of 
engagement takes place; 

 How the trust was increasingly working across the health and care system to 
integrate services. The Trust detailed examples of closer integration with its 
health partners;

 A concern whether postal code affected the services received by patients.  It 
was explained that this was not the case but that within the geographical area 
covered by the Trust different services were provided in accordance with the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 7

https://www.southamptoncityccg.nhs.uk/whos-who/john-richards-chief-executive-officer-nhs-southampton-city-ccg-586/
https://www.southamptoncityccg.nhs.uk/whos-who/john-richards-chief-executive-officer-nhs-southampton-city-ccg-586/


- 16 -

contract specifications from the CCGs and local authorities. There was no 
discrepancy between postcodes within the City; and

 Workforce challenges were acknowledged as a concern by the Trust.  Plans 
to address workforce issues were detailed.  The challenges were noted and 
identified as a real concern.  However, the Trust explained that one of the 
challenges was the retention of staff and that the Trust had received positive 
responses from recent workforce surveys that had given the Trust increased 
confidence in their ability to retain staff..    

RESOLVED that:
(i) the Panel noted the report and congratulated the Trust on the Solent NHS 

Trust Care Quality Commission Inspection report, and the improvements in 
the period 2016-2018: and 

(ii) the Solent NHS Trust provide the Panel with a briefing note on the 
services that Solent provides for Looked After Children in Southampton, 
including some of the challenges and forthcoming developments within this 
service area.

25. HAMPSHIRE WHEELCHAIR SERVICE 
The Panel considered the report of the Director of Quality and Integration providing an 
overview of the Hampshire Wheelchair Service.

Georgina Cunningham- Commissioning Manager, Stephanie Ramsey - Director of 
Quality and John Richards - Chief Executive Officer (NHS Southampton City CCG) and 
Crispin West- Director for South East, Alex Underwood – Head of Risk, Governance 
and Training, Lydia Rice – Regional Manager and Paul Stansfield – Operational 
Manager (Millbrook Healthcare) were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, 
addressed the meeting. 

The Panel discussed a number of points including:

 How the demand for the service had risen both nationally and locally;
 Whether the contract had been commissioned using an accurate demand data.  
 The Panel questioned what steps had been taken to address the emerging 

shortfall in capacity.  It was acknowledged that there had been an issue in 
relation to the capacity of the contract but, that future developments would be 
informed by more accurate data. It was noted that the current contract had 
already been amended to enable further investigation and assessment of need; 

 The Panel expressed a concern that the waiting periods were too long, 
especially for children.  It was explained that the process of assessment for a 
chair or other support such as hoist was often complex and that the provider had 
now increased the numbers of dedicated specialists in order to address the 
matter;    

 It was explained that a previous voucher scheme had been replaced by a 
national offer of a Personal Wheelchair Budget (PWB) in April of 2019.  The 
scheme was explained to the Panel and it was noted that vouchers could only be 
issued for chairs that matched the clinical needs of a patient but, that it was 
hoped that the PWB would help to reduce the waiting lists; and

 The steps taken to simplify the process of being able to receive support.  Panel 
members expressed a concern that the process was too bureaucratic and that 
the referral system was too complicated.

Page 2



- 17 -

RESOLVED that the Panel requested the report be brought back to a future meeting in 
the new municipal year.  

26. UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL SOUTHAMPTON NHS FOUNDATION TRUST - CQC 
INSPECTION 
The Panel considered the report of the Chair of the Panel requesting that, subject to 
publication, the HOSP consider the findings from the Care Quality Commission 
inspection of University Hospital Southampton NHS Foundation Trust

Paula Head, Chief Executive (University Hospital Southampton) was in attendance and, 
with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 

The Panel discussed a number of points including:

 The Trust’s performance in comparison to the inspection in 2017.  The Panel 
sought an explanation from the Trust as to why some areas had only scored 
required improvement in the inspection.  The Panel was given a brief overview of 
the differences between the two inspections by the Trust. The Panel were 
informed that the Trust had, where possible, acted immediately to address CQC 
concerns.  It was noted that the quality of the estate had caused concern to the 
CQC. It was explained that the Trust would be applying for additional regional 
and national funding to address this.  The Panel noted that the estate had not 
been altered since the last inspection and that it had robustly challenged the 
judgement by the CQC in some cases;    

 It was explained that issues, such as those relating to Ophthalmology, had 
contributed to the CQC rating for Outpatients and being well led; 

 It was explained to the Panel how the Trust was coping with workforce 
challenges for doctors, nurses and specialist staff and outlined the various 
methods it was using to address these matters; and   

 The Chief Executive outlined a number of areas concern that were not in the 
CQC assessment and how these concerns were being mitigated by the Trust.  

RESOLVED that the Panel 
(i) noted the report of the CQC and congratulated the Trust on maintaining a 

rating of good; and
(ii) requested that the any action plan to address the points made by the 

CQC be considered by the Panel at a future date. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
SUBJECT: TRANSFORMING HEALTH AND CARE FOR THE 

PEOPLE OF SOUTHAMPTON: OUR FIVE YEAR 
STRATEGIC PLAN 2019–2023

DATE OF DECISION: 27 JUNE 2019
REPORT OF: JAMES RIMMER, MANAGING DIRECTOR, 

NHS SOUTHAMPTON CITY CLINICAL 
COMMISSIONING GROUP

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Clare Young Tel: 023 8029 6904

E-mail: clare.young4@nhs.net
Director Name: James Rimmer Tel: 023 8029 6904

E-mail: james.rimmer3@nhs.net

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY 
This draft strategic plan sets out a high level view of the challenges we face and 
proposes a framework to guide the activities of all partners over the next five years.
RECOMMENDATIONS: That the Panel

(i) Considers and provides feedback on the draft Health and Care 
strategy.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To ensure the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel has oversight of the 

current draft of the five year strategic plan.  This follows a previous update in 
November 2018. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. Not applicable.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. Work started during the summer of 2018 on the preparation of a new five 

year strategy for health and care in the City. This involved detailed analysis 
into the health and wellbeing of the population, linked to deprivation and 
service use. In discussion with partners, it was agreed to develop a response 
to these needs that goes beyond the NHS into social care and wider, which 
can be owned by all of our partners in the City. It remains, nonetheless, a 
subset of the wider ten year strategy for health and wellbeing led by the 
Health and Wellbeing Board.

4. The new draft strategy, shared with the Panel in Appendix One, incorporates 
feedback from:

 Health and Wellbeing Board
 Joint Commissioning Board (JCB)

Page 5

Agenda Item 8



 Southampton System Chiefs Group
 Southampton Connect
 Better Care Steering Board
 Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel (HOSP)

5. We have held two partnership conferences on the theme of the emerging 
strategy, on 29 March and 8 May 2019.  A community engagement event 
was held on 20 November 2018 to support increased public participation in 
the development of the strategy.  Alongside this, opportunities have been 
taken to share information and invite discussion of the emerging plans with 
Healthwatch Southampton, the CCG Patients’ Forum, Southampton 
Voluntary Services (SVS) and a wide variety of other community groups. 
Public involvement will be an ongoing feature of the way we work.

6. The strategy in its cur
[...]
ively using benchmarking tools like Public Health Fingertips, 

Dr Foster, RightCare and Getting it Right First Time (GIRFT) to improve outcomes. 

 

 Getting the basics right. Working in partnership is not a substitute for successful, efficient, well 

run organisations. 

 

 Financial Strategy, based on the following principles: 

– Good planning, not heroic assumptions. 

– Risk reduction, not risk transfer. Reducing system cost, not cost shunting. Also, improving 

payment mechanisms but recognising they are not the answer. 

– Investment in change: recognising that change costs money and has to be funded. 

24 

25 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 

NHS Southampton Headquarters Oakley Road Southampton SO16 4GX 

 Tel: 023 8029 6904 Fax: 023 8029 6960 
 www.southamptoncityccg.nhs.uk 

 

 
 
 
Sandy Hopkins, Chief Executive, SCC 

Dr Ali Robins, Chief Executive, SPCL 

Paula Head, Chief Executive, UHSFT 

Sue Harriman, Chief Executive, Solent NHS Trust 

Dr Nick Broughton, Chief Executive, SHFT 

Will Hancock, Chief Executive, SCAS 

Dr Nigel Jones, Chief Executive, SMS 

Jo Ash, Chief Executive, SVS 

Sandeep Sesodia, Chair, Southampton Connect 

 
29

th
 May 2019 

 
 
Dear Colleague, 
 

Transforming Health and Care for the People of Southampton: 

Our five year strategic plan 2019-2023 

 
Further to our recent discussion at Southampton System Chiefs, I am writing to share with you the 
current version of our draft strategy for the City which we have developed in partnership.  This 
version has been developed following the partnership conferences held on 29 March and 8 May.  I 
would like to thank you all for the contributions you have made to getting us to this point. 
 
I should be most grateful if you would now ensure that this document is taken through the appropriate 
internal governance processes to ensure your organisation owns the approach and is able to approve 
the strategic framework set out in Chapter 2. 
 
The CCG Boar
[...]

 
John Richards 
 
Cc: 
David French, David Noyes, Barry Day, Richard Crouch, Jane Hayward, Richard Samuel, Lena 

Samuels. Maggie Macisaac, Cllr Chris Hammond, Cllr Lorna Fielker, Cllr Dave Shields, Cllr Darren 

Paffey. Heather Hauschild. 

 
Encs;  covering paper and strategy document from 22 May board. 

 

Page 36



DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
SUBJECT: UPDATE ON PROGRESS – SOUTHERN HEALTH NHS 

FOUNDATION TRUST
DATE OF DECISION: 27 JUNE 2019
REPORT OF: CHIEF EXECUTIVE – SOUTHERN HEALTH NHS 

FOUNDATION TRUST
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Jenny Renyard Tel: 023 8087 4070
E-mail: Jenny.renyard@southernhealth.nhs.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
This report provides the Panel with an update on progress at Southern Health NHS 
Foundation Trust including information relating to:

 The re-opening of Beaulieu Ward at the Western Community Hospital
 Progress against key findings within the October 2018 CQC report
 Antelope House update
 Southern Health’s organisational restructure

 Romsey Hospital developments
The Panel are requested to consider the appendices and discuss the key issues with 
the invited representatives from Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Panel consider the attached updates on progress with 
representatives from Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To enable the Panel to effectively scrutinise the issues impacting on health 

services in Southampton.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. On 3 October 2018 the Care Quality Commission (CQC) published their 

comprehensive report into Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust. The key 
findings from the inspection were discussed at the December 2018 meeting of 
the HOSP.  A Quality Improvement Plan (QIP) has been developed in 
response to the key inspection findings and an update on progress against 
the QIP, as well as an update on a number of important developments at 
Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust is attached in appendices 1-4.

4. The Panel are requested to consider the updates with representatives from 
Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Page 37

Agenda Item 9



Capital/Revenue 
5. N/A
Property/Other
6. N/A
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
7. N/A
Other Legal Implications: 
8. None
RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS
9. None.
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
10. N/A
KEY DECISION N/A
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION
Appendices 
1. Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust Progress Update
2. Quality Improvement Plan (QIP) - Dashboard
3. Quality Improvement Plan (QIP) - Action Plan
4. Organisational Structure – Map and contact details
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be carried out?

No

Data Protection Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection Impact 
Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out?

No

Other Background Documents
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None
Page 38



Southampton City Council 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
June 2019 

Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust 

This paper contains information about: 
 The re-opening of Beaulieu Ward at the Western Community Hospital 
 CQC progress report 
 Antelope House update 
 Organisational restructure 
 Romsey Hospital – improving privacy and dignity

Opening of Beaulieu Ward at the Western Community Hospital 

This paper provides an update on the re-opening of Beaulieu Ward, based at The Western Community Hospital 
in Southampton, which
[...]
ctions overdue, as at 13 June. Four of the 
outcome actions relate to the provision of single sex accommodation in Older Peoples Mental Health (OPMH) 
inpatient services. These will be addressed by the Trust’s confirmation of the option chosen to meet single sex 
accommodation standards. 

In summary, we are on track to complete the majority of the Quality Improvement Plan actions by December 
2019 with one action to be completed in 2020 as it is linked to a national programme.

Page 45



Some examples of completed actions, where real progress has already been made, include:
 We are continuing with our programme to provide dementia friendly environments. This includes the 

recent re-opening of Beaulieu ward as dementia friendly.
 We are undertaking a quality improvement project to improve the response times to complaints and to 

improve the experience of the person making a complaint.  
 We are introducing scenario based training to help staff put into practice the theoretical learning about 

the Mental Capacity Act. This will help support their decision making, particularly in complex cases.
 We have engaged with service users and staff in our inpatient specialised services to provide a wider 

variety of food options which are clearly labelled - for example, vegan and non-gluten ingredients.

Southampton’s Antelope House
In addition to the CQC inspections and report in 2018, the CQC also carried out an inspection of Antelope 
House in March 2019 and published their final report of this in April. A Quality Improvement Plan specifically 
for this unit has been submitted to the CQC, with progress to be overseen by the Antelope House Steering 
Group. More information can be found later on in this paper. 

Engagement and next steps
We continue to engage with our various audiences in regard to progress against our CQC Quality Improvement 
Plan. For example:

Patients
The Quality Improvement Plan was presented and discussed at the Working in Partnership Board meeting in 
December 2018 and an update given in April 2019 to ensure patient engagement. Progress updates will 
continue to be given on a quarterly basis to enable patient involvement. 

Commissioners
External oversight of the Plan will continue at the Clinical Quality Review Meetings (CQRM) with each of our 
commissioners and at our regulatory performance meetings. 

Staff
A SharePoint site - with the most recent version of the Plan uploaded every Friday afternoon - enables staff to 
view both the Plan and the evidence collated for each action. 

In conclusion, progress continues to be made against the Plan with a small number of actions overdue/at risk 
which are regularly scrutinised with at various levels of the Trust, including at Trust Board.

We will continue working hard to address all the actions contained within the Plan by the set deadlines.

For further information  please contact Briony Cooper, Programme Lead Quality Governance, on  023 8087 
4009 or email: briony.cooper@southernhealth.nhs.uk. 

Antelope House update 

Learning from deaths 
There were two inpatient suicides in 2017 at Antelope house.  Inquests into these deaths have been held and 
lessons have been learnt by the Trust.

Page 46

mailto:briony.cooper@southernhealth.nhs.uk


The first inquest into the death of Ellie Brabant has led to some significant changes in our inpatients units. The 
first of these was in relation to our observation policies for patients on the inpatient units. This has led to a 
revision of our competency framework which all staff are assessed against.

The next action was in relation to staff knowledge of safeguarding.  There has been a review of the 
safeguarding training delivered in the Trust to ensure staff have a clearer understanding – particularly of 
sharing information when a patient does not consent. This was closely aligned with another action about 
involving families when patients have withdrawn consent to share information about their care plans. This h
[...]
beds and the recruitment of staff so that a decision can be made on when the beds can be reopened. 

For more information please contact Dr Adam Cox, Clinical Director, on 023 8083 5565. 

Organisational restructure 
The most recent mandate given by the Government to NHS England includes increasing integration with social 
care so that care is more joined up to meet physical health, mental health and social care needs. More 
recently, the House of Commons Health and Social Care Committee has expressed its support for improving 
integration of care, highlighting its potential to improve patient experience.

What we are doing
We are restructuring our organisation to create clinically led, integrated mental health and physical health 
services across Hampshire.  The restructure will also enable more effective population based care, better 
aligned to local integrated care partnerships. We are clear that joint working with primary care colleagues is 
crucial to the success of these changes and will bring the greatest benefits to the people we support. National 
evidence suggests very tangible benefits have been reported for our patients as a result of health and care 
partners working together more effectively, these include:

 1% reduced emergency admissions compared to an average of 3.5% growth nationally
 New models of care are successfully managing and treating people more effectively in the community, 

reducing potentially “avoidable” emergency admissions by 10% on last year
 4% reduction in GP referrals on last year
 Reduction in the number of people experiencing mental health crisis/emergency admission to acute 

mental health beds as a result of enhanced support in the community.

Update
Please find a map and contact details for our new operational organisational structure attached. 

Our new structure has five divisions: 

 Four integrated geographical Divisions aligned to the developing Integrated Care Partnerships across 
the county and one specialist D
[...]
l Leadership Team Contact Details

Specialist Division
Title Name Email
Clinical Director Dr Mayura  

Deshpande
Mayura.Deshpande@southernhealth.nhs.uk

Divisional Director  
of Operations

Rob Guile Robert.Guile@southernhealth.nhs.uk

Medical Director Vacant Vacant

Director of Nursing  
and AHPs:

John Stagg John.Stagg@southernhealth.nhs.uk

South West Division
Title Name Email
Clinical Director Dr Rachel Anderson rachel.anderson@southernhealth.nhs.uk

Divisional Director  
of Operations

Laura Rothery Laura.Rothery@SouthernHealth.nhs.uk

Medical Director Dr Jeremy Rowland Jeremy.Rowland@southernhealth.nhs.uk

Director of Nursing  
and AHPs:

Vacant Vacant

Southampton Division
Title Name Email
Clinical Director Dr Adam Cox adam.cox2@southernhealth.nhs.uk

adamcox@nhs.net

Divisional Director  
of Operations

Vacant Vacant

Medical Director Dr Zaid Alabbasi Zaid.Alabbasi@southernhealth.nhs.uk

Director of Nursing  
and AHPs:

Vacant Vacant

Portsmouth and South East Division
Title Name Email
Clinical Director Dr Robin Harlow Robin.Harlow@southernhealth.nhs.uk

Divisional Director  
of Operations

Nicky  
Adamson-Young

Nicky.Adamson-Young@southernhealth.nhs.uk

Medical Director Vacant Vacant

Director of Nursing  
and AHPs:

Julia Lake Julia.lake@Southernhealth.nhs.uk

Mid and North Hampshire Division
Title Name Email
Clinical Director Dr Hazel Nicholls Hazel.Nicholls@southernhealth.nhs.uk

Divisional Director  
of Operations

Nicky Macdonald Nicky.MacDonald@Southernhealth.nhs.uk

Medical Director Dr Susie Carman
Dr Mary Kloer

Susie.Carman@Southernhealth.nhs.uk 
mary.kloer@southernhealth.nhs.uk

Director of Nursing  
and AHPs:

Liz Taylor Liz.Taylor@southernhealth.nhs.uk

P
age 69

A
genda Item

 9
A

ppendix 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	8 Transforming Health and Care for the People of Southampton:  Our Five Year Strategic Plan 2019-2023
	Appendix 1 - DRAFT Transforming Health and Care for the People of Southampton Our five year strategic plan 2019-2023.pdf
	Appendix 2 - Letter re transforming Health and Care for the People of Southampton.pdf

	9 Update on Progress - Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust
	Appendix 1 - Southern Health overview.docx
	Appendix 2 -QIP dashboard.pdf
	Appendix 3 - QIP Action Plan.pdf
	Appendix 4 - Map and contact details no phone.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 JUNE 2019 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Bogle (Chair), Bell, Professor Margetts, Noon and Guthrie 
 

Apologies: Councillors Houghton, Payne and White 
 

 
1. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  

RESOLVED that the Panel, in his absence and with his consent, elected Councillor 
White as Vice Chair for the Municipal Year.    
 

2. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor Houghton 
from the Panel, the Service Director Legal and Governance acting under delegated 
powers, had appointed Councillor Guthrie to replace them for the purposes of this 
meeting.  The Panel also noted the apologies of Councillors Payne and White.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 25th April 2019 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.  
 

4. TRANSFORMING HEALTH AND CARE FOR THE PEOPLE OF SOUTHAMPTON:  
OUR FIVE YEAR STRATEGIC PLAN 2019-2023  

The Panel considered the report of the Managing Director, NHS Southampton City 
CCG, requesting that the Panel considers and provides feedback on the draft Health 
and Care Strategy. 
 
Dr Mark Kelsey (Chair, NHS Southampton City CCG), James Rimmer (Managing 
Director, NHS Southampton City CCG) and Stephanie Ramsey (Director of Quality and 
Integration and Chief Nurse, NHS Southampton City CCG), were in attendance and, 
with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 
 

 The CCG’s new management structure.  It was noted that Maggie MacIsaac had 
been appointed to the post of Chief Executive, NHS Southampton City CCG and 
that James Rimmer had been appointed to the post of Managing Director.  It was 
noted that previously the roles had been combined.  However, it was explained 
that the CCG’s new structure enabled both a clear focus on the Southampton 
population and the strengthening of relationships across Hampshire and the Isle 
of Wight.  It was noted that the adopted structure reflected other CCGs across 
the region; 

 That the changes to the CCG structure would not deflect focus away from 
delivering health and care to the residents of Southampton; 

 The CCG explained how the strategy fitted into the local health management 
framework and the procedure adopted to develop the strategy; 



 

- 2 - 
 

 Panel Members expressed concern that many of the issues set out in the 
strategy were well known and had been flagged previously and that what was 
required was a plan to address them;  

 The Panel was informed that the action plans to address the health inequalities 
in Southampton outlined in the strategy had not yet been developed.  However, it 
was explained that this would be available for scrutiny by the Panel at a future 
meeting.  

 
RESOLVED that the Panel noted the report of the Clinical Commissioning Group and 
requested that the strategy be brought back for review at a future meeting in order to 
consider the action plans that are in development.   
 

5. UPDATE ON PROGRESS - SOUTHERN HEALTH NHS FOUNDATION TRUST  

The Panel considered the report of the Chief Executive, Southern Health NHS 
Foundation Trust, providing the Panel with an update on progress at the Trust. 
 
Dr Nick Broughton (Chief Executive - Southern Health), Dr Adam Cox (Clinical Director 
-Southern Health) Sharon Harwood (Area Matron, Beaulieu and Berrywood Wards – 
Southern Health) and Kathy Jackson (OPMH Service Manager, Southampton -
Southern Health) were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting.  
 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 
 

 The Panel was provided with an update on the reopening of Beaulieu Ward at 
Western Community Hospital.    The Panel welcomed the reopening and were 
informed that the ward was fully staffed but that there had been in a reduction in 
the number of beds on the ward; 

 Following the inquest into the two inpatient suicides in 2017 at Antelope House 
the Panel was also briefed on the progress against the actions recommended by 
the Coroner. It was noted that the majority of the actions had been addressed 
including the installation of door sensors.  In addition it was noted that the Trust 
were continuing to make progress in the provision of single sex wards.   

 The Panel questioned the staffing levels at Antelope House and, whilst 
recognising the challenges they faced recruiting and retaining qualified mental 
health nurses and psychiatrists, the Trust outlined the initiatives that were being 
employed to ensure that safe staffing levels were maintained.   

 The Panel were briefed on the new management and operating structure of the 
Trust.  The Panel also were invited to visit Antelope House to develop 
understanding of the services provided at the facility.   

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.   
 

 


